
 Agenda

Page 1

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)

Time and Date
3.30 pm on Wednesday, 18th October, 2017

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance in 
Adult Social Care 2017-2019  (Pages 3 - 34)

Report of the Director of Adult Services 

4. Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19  (Pages 35 - 98)

Briefing Note of the Director of Adult Services

5. Outstanding Issues Report  

Outstanding issues have been picked up in the Work Programme

6. Work Programme 2017-18  (Pages 99 - 108)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Executive Director, Place, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 10 October 2017

Notes: 1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 7683 3073, 
alternatively information about this meeting can be obtained from the following web 
link:                   http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


Page 2

2)  Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight as soon as possible and no later than 2.30 p.m. on Wednesday, 18th October 
giving their reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute. 

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify 
the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a 
particular item.  The Member must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to 
speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors F Abbott (By Invitation), R Ali (By Invitation), K Caan (By 
Invitation), J Clifford, D Gannon (Chair), L Kelly, D Kershaw, R Lancaster, M Lapsa, 
T Mayer, C Miks, D Spurgeon and S Walsh

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight
Telephone: (024) 7683 3073
e-mail: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

mailto:liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk




                        1 of 2

To: Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5)
                                                                                                   

From: Pete Fahy - Director of Adult Services
Andrew Errington – Head of Practice Development and Safeguarding

Date: 18 October 2017

Title: Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance in Adult Social 
Care 2017-2019

Purpose

The purpose of this report is to present for consideration and comment the following:

1. Adult Services Workforce Development Strategy 2017-2019 and
2. Practice Quality Assurance Framework

Both of these documents are covered in one report as the Practice Quality Assurance Framework 
is integral to the delivery of the objectives contained within the Workforce Development Strategy.

Recommendations:

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) is asked to:

(i) Consider the papers attached and provide any comment that can be considered 
in further development of the approach to workforce development and practice 
quality assurance

(ii) Note that documents, including any revisions as a result of Scrutiny Board 5 
comments are to be considered for approval at a future meeting of Cabinet 
Member for Adult Services

Context (or background)

Workforce development is a key element of providing a good quality Adult Social Care service, 
both in respect of ensuring staff have the skills and learning opportunities to operate in an evolving 
social care environment and ensuring that staff working in the service are able to respond to the 
challenges they face.  Linked to this a Practice Quality Assurance framework is key to 
understanding practice standards and supporting staff to improve and learn where required.  

Adult Services Workforce Strategy
The Adult Services Workforce Strategy 2017-2019 was conceived out of a need to support the 
implementation of the vision and principles for Adult Social Care and outline the key workforce 
challenges for Adult Services over the next two years. The Strategy compliments Coventry City 
Councils Workforce Strategy ‘Agile, digitally capable and committed workforce to Coventry People’ 
2017-2020. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



                              2 of 2

The Adult Services Workforce Strategy 2017-2019 outlines current national and local 
demographics, adult social care activity and an overview of the current adult services workforce. It 
is intended to provide a framework for Adult Social Care to ensure its workforce is skilled, stable, 
motivated and committed to delivering its objectives and that we are achieving positive outcomes 
for people in Coventry within the resources available. 

The development and subsequent delivery of the strategy is overseen by an Adult Services 
Workforce Development Board chaired by the Director of Adult Services. 

The strategy outlines the workforce priorities for the next two years, which includes a priority to 
enhance leadership, management and supervision to support practice development. A key activity 
in support of achieving this priority has been to implement a revised practice quality assurance 
framework which includes a process for annual organisational health checks.

Practice Quality Assurance Framework
An Adult Services Practice Quality Assurance Framework has been produced which describes our 
approach to the quality assurance of practice. There is no statutory requirements to produce, 
establish and operate quality assurance frameworks specifically for adult social care. However, the 
Care Act 2014 and the Mental Capacity Act 2005 set clear expectations for adult social care 
practice and enhancing the way we work with customers and carers is at the heart of the Care Act 
2014. 

This Practice Quality Assurance Framework builds on previous casework audits and develops the 
approach to focus on self-assessment and quality assessment methods at social work and 
occupational therapy practitioner level.  By applying the framework we expect to be able to achieve 
greater consistency and accountability in the quality of the service we provide and put the right 
support and challenge in place to improve practice.

The specific audit components are in two key areas, those to be owned and delivered by 
practitioners and their line managers and those that are delivered at an organisational level. The 
elements relating to practitioner and their first line managers are audits concerning staff 
supervision, practice standards and observation of practice. The elements at an organisational 
level include audits concerning national professional standards, caseload and workload, thematic 
practice reviews and an annual health check process. The findings from quality assurance will be 
collated, with compliance and key themes forming part of quarterly ‘Quality Report’. This is to 
ensure clear governance reporting and oversight of social care quality and improvement.

The Practice Quality Assurance Framework has been subject to surveying and feedback from front 
line staff in its production in order to ensure it is relevant and useable both my managers and staff.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix One - Adult Services Workforce Development Strategy 2017-2019
Appendix Two – Adult Services Practice Quality Assurance Framework 

Page 4



Adult Services Workforce 
Development Strategy 

2017 - 2019

Page 5



Introduction
The way social care is provided and arrange
[...]
lity assurance processes, overseeing and 
agreeing any professional and organisational activity in response to performance 
management, improvement and quality assurance of service delivery.

The Team meets monthly and is chaired by the Director of Adult Services, with strategic and 
operational leads in attendance.

The findings from quality assurance will be collated, with compliance and key themes 
presented to the ASCMT on a quarterly basis.  The findings will also form part of the Annual 
Account for Adult Social Care and used to supplement other information on the performance 
of Adult Social Care.

Our Quality Assurance Methods 

This Practice Quality Assurance Framework will focus on self-assessment and quality 
assessment methods at social work and occupational therapy practitioner level.  By applying 
the framework we will able to achieve greater consistency and accountability in the quality 
of the service we provide and put the right support and challenge in place to improve 
practice.

The specific audit components are in two key areas, those to be owned and delivered by 
practitioners and their line managers and those that are delivered at an organisational level. 

Page 14



5

The elements relating to practitioner and their first line managers are:

 Staff Supervision audit
 Practice standards audit
 Practice observation

The elements to be led at an organisational level are:  

 National Professional standards audit
 Caseload and workload audit
 Annual Health Check process
 Thematic practice reviews

Practice Quality Assurance Framework at a practitioner level

Staff Supervision Audit

Supervision should provide an opportunity for the worker to reflect on practice. It should 
provide support in complex work and decision-making and consider the professional 
development of the worker and the development of the wider service.

Within social care organisations, it is a fundamental performance management tool, the 
meeting point between professional an
[...]
ound

1.1 The integration of health and care has been a long standing national policy ambition based 
on the premise that more joined up services will help improve the health and care of local 
populations and make more efficient use of available resources. Nationally, the primary 
planning tool being used to deliver improved and sustainable health and care is the 
Sustainability and Transformation Programme (STP) known locally as ‘Better Health, Better 
Care, Better Value’. This provides a system level framework within which organisations in 
local health and care economies can plan effectively and deliver a sustainable, transformed 
and integrated health and care service.  

1.2 Prior to, and subsequently alongside the STP the Better Care Fund (BCF) was 
implemented in 2015 as part of a government drive to integrate health and care. In 
response to this a BCF plan was developed locally supported by the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and supported by a section 75 partnership agreement between the City Council with 
Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CRCCG). A new plan is now required 
covering the period from 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2019 including how the Coventry 
element of the additional £2 billion allocated in the spring budget, as a response to the 
acknowledged national funding pressures facing Adult Social Care in England, is to be 
used.  

1.3 The planning schedule is such that the planning tools were made available in July 2017 
and the plan was required to be submitted by 11 September 2017.  Due to these 
timescales the Health and Well-Being Board on 16 October 2017 was the next available 
meeting to seek approval of the plan.

1.4 The current BCF brings together ring-fenced budgets from the CRCCG, the Disabled 
Facilities Grant (DFG) and funding paid directly to Coventry City Council to support adult 
social care services, as part of the Improved Better Care Fund (IBCF). The total value of 
the 2017-19 pooled budget is £179.502m made up of £63.897m of local authority 
resources and £115.605m of CCG resources spread over the 2 year period.

2. Recent changes in requirements

2.1 The Department of Health and the Department for Communities and Local Government 
originally published a detailed policy framework for the implementation of the BCF for both 
2017-18 and 2018-19 in April. However further detailed guidance was subsequently issued 

Page 35

Agenda Item 4



2

to local areas following a written statement to parliament on Delayed Transfers of Care 
(DToC) by the Secretary of State for Health on 3 July 2017. 

2.2 This guidance has introduced a strong link between the spring Budget announcement of 
£2bn extra for adult social care budgets, and the expectation that Delayed Transfers of 
Care (DToCs) should equate to no more than 3.5% of all hospital beds by November 2017 
as part of the NHS England (NHSE) Mandate for 2017-18. The parliamentary statement 
also indicates that the targeted focus on DToC should involve a reduction in delays from 
both social care and the NHS nationally.  

2.3 Within the BCF plan Coventry has submitted a trajectory that would meet the expectations 
of NHSE if delivered in respect of DToC.  However, this trajectory is extremely challenging 
for Coventry as it is for many other areas.  The trajectory submitted is shown in table one 
below.

Table One: Final Submitted DTOC Trajectories

Coventry 

NHS Expected 
Rate per 100,000 

based on Local 
Area Dashboard 

(July 4th)

Actual Average 
Rate per 100,000 
18+ over last 12 
months (June 16 

to May 17)

NHS  Expected % 
Reduction on 

Average over 12 
months

Latest Proposed 
Rate per 100,000 
for Trajectories

Proposed % 
Reduction on 

Average over 12 
months

Proposed  
Equated to Days 

per average 
month

Proposed 
equated to Delays 

per day

Social Care 2 2.6 -23.1% 2.6 0.0% 218.9 7.2
NHS 8.4 17.4 -51.7% 7.8 -55.2% 654.8 21.5
Joint 5.3 3.4 55.9% 3.4 0.0% 285.8 9.4
Total 15.7 23.3 -32.6% 13.8 -40.8% 1159.5 38.1

3. The Better Care Plan 2017-19

3.1 The basis of the pooled funding for the BCF in previous years has been money that has 
already been committed to health and social care services through a variety of funding 
streams. The resulting schemes that were identified in the resultant plans were developed 
in order to target areas of joint activity, investment and resources into improving outcomes 
for people of Coventry.

3.2 These same intentions underlie the current version of the BCF Plan, which now spans two 
fiscal years, and a similar set of detailed financial and operational plans have been 
developed to reflect the current CCG and Social Care priorities within Coventry.

3.3 The iBCF grant announced in the spring budget 2017 has made extra funding available 
between 2017 and 2020.  This has been put in place with the aim of providing additional 
stability and capacity in local care systems and specifically to ‘impact on front line care’.  

3.4 More specifically three purposes were assigned to this funding as follows: 

 To meet adult social care need, 
 To provide support to the NHS (especially through application of the 8 High Impact 

Changes),
 To sustain the social care provider market.   

The use of this additional funding has been agreed by City Council Cabinet in August 2017 
and CCG as well as the Health and Well-Being Board at its July meeting.

Page 36



3

3.5 The use of this additional funding is also encapsulated in the BCF plan, of which one of the 
key aims in respect of supporting the NHS is to accelerate the delivery of the ‘High Impact 
Change Model’ to support effective hospital discharges and enable the achievement of the 
NHS mandated target.  As well as achieving effective discharge it is also recognised that 
preventing admission to hospital is as crucial to the effectiveness of the health and care 
system.  To this end activity under the BCF will also focus on a range of projects that seek 
to improve support to people away from the hospi
[...]
n 
20 September to reflect this revision.

6.   Next Steps

6.1 Following submission a single stage regional assurance process is now underway.  This 
will be followed by moderation and then cross regional calibration. On completion formal 
letters indicating the results of the assurance process for each individual plan will be issued 
by NHSE from Friday 6 October onwards.  A verbal update will be provided to Health and 
Well-Being Board and Scrutiny Board 5 on the content of this letter and implications should 
it be received in advance of the respective meetings.

Page 37



4

6.2 There are three assurance categories which are described as “Approved”, “Approved with 
Conditions” and “Not Approved”. If following moderation a local area plan is not approved 
or approved with conditions then support will be agreed for that area in consultation with 
the Better Care Manager, the regional assurance panel and national Better Care Support 
Team.  The nature of this support is so far unclear.  There is also a risk that should DToC 
trajectories not be achieved then NHSE may withhold transfers of funds from CCGs to 
Local Government.  Should this risk materialise it would have a significant impact on the 
ability of the City Council to provide social care services to support the effective functioning 
of the health and social care system.

7. Recommendations:

Coventry Health and Well Being Board is recommended to:

(i) Approve the Better Care Plan for 2017-19 
(ii) Support the pooling of funds within the S75 agreement to accompany the BCF plan

Scrutiny Board 5 is recommended to:

(i) Support the content of the BCF plan providing comment as appropriate regarding the 
plan to the Chair of the Health and Well-Being Board and the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services.

Appendices

Appendix One: Coventry Better Care Narrative Plan 2017-19

Author: Mike Holden, Programme Delivery Manager, People Directorate

Page 38



1

Integration and Better Care Fund 

Coventry Narrative Pl
[...]
 CCG Clare Hollingworth

Position Chief Finance Officer

Date 11th September 2017

Coventry City Council Peter Fahy

Position Director of Adult Services

Date 11th September 2017

Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board Cllr Kamran Caan

Position Chair of Health and Wellbeing Board

Date 11th September 2017

Page 41



4

Introduction/Foreword

The focus across the Coventry Health and Social Care system is on carrying through our 
strong resolve to significantly improve pathways and interventions by working together to 
provide a better level of care and to keep people healthy and well. This was initially introduced 
in our original Better Care Plan and has since been incorporated and enhanced in the current 
Coventry and Warwickshire Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP). 

We recognise that services in Coventry can improve and we are committed to improving 
patient and service user experience and outcomes by integrating health and social care 
pathways where this creates system benefits with the intention for health and social care to 
be more fully integrated by 2020 in line with the 2015 Spending Review and BCF Policy 
Framework. However we are acutely aware that the integration of the health and social care 
sectors is a significant challenge at a time when both sectors are under pressure both 
financially and in terms of increasing demand.

With each commissioning organisation required to pool a minimum level of budget to support 
and deliver health and social care services, the focus has been on maximising the level of 
pooling to reflect joint areas of activity whilst focusing additional resources to make 
improvements to existing services. The total value of the 2017-2019 pooled budget is 
£179.502m made up of £63.897m of local authority resources and £115.605m of CCG 
resources spread over the 2 year period as shown in the table below.

Funding levels have been increased in line with nationally set inflation for the minimum 
contribution as well as othe
[...]

E

M
B

E
R

O
C

T
O

B
E

R
N

O
V

E
M

B
E

R
D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
JA

N
U

A
R

Y
 '1

6
FE

B
R

U
A

R
Y

M
A

R
C

H
A

P
R

IL
M

A
Y

JU
N

E
JU

LY
A

U
G

U
ST

SE
P

T
E

M
B

E
R

O
C

T
O

B
E

R
N

O
V

E
M

B
E

R
D

E
C

E
M

B
E

R
JA

N
U

A
R

Y
'1

7
FE

B
R

U
A

R
Y

M
A

R
C

H

Coventry DTOC 2011-17 Total number of days of delay by month

NHS Days Delayed Social Care Days Delayed Joint  Days Delayed Total Days Delayed in Month Total Delayed Days Trendline

Permanent Admissions

Over the period from 2010-11 to March 2016 the numbers of people entering residential and 
nursing care increased by 13%. However the latest figure reported for the 12 months to the 
end of March 2017 is 301 which is 15.2% below the year end outturn for 2015-16 and which 
reflects an increase in activity to prevent permanent admissions and promote alternative 
community based support.

Diagram 11: Permanent Admissions to Residential & Nursing Care 2008 - 17 (Source - CCC)

2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17
0

50
100
150
200
250
300
350
400

Residential Care Nursing Care

Residential & Nursing Admissions last 9 years

Better Care Fund plan 2017-19

Overview

Page 61



24

The integration of health and care has been a long standing policy ambition based on the 
premise that more joined up services will help to improve the health and care of local 
populations and make more efficient use of available resources.

Whilst the Sustainability and Transformation Programme (STP) is the primary planning tool 
for health and care, the Better Care Fund is the only mandatory policy to facilitate integration. 
The Better Care Fund (BCF) is a programme spanning both the NHS and local government 
which seeks to join-up health and care services, so that people can manage their own health 
and wellbeing, and live independently in their communities for as long as possible.

The planning and implementation of the BCF Fund in Coventry over the last c
[...]
019 was issued at the same time as significant additional funding being made available to 
councils in order to protect adult social care. These sums arise from the 2015 spending review 
and the 2017 spring budget and taken together comprise the Improved Better Care Fund 
(iBCF).   

This additional funding, which is being made available by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government direct to councils is intended for three purposes:

i. To meet adult social care need

Page 62



25

ii. To provide support to the NHS (especially through application of the 8 High Impact 
Changes)

iii. To sustain the social care provider market

Plans for use of the grant have been agreed by the City Council with Coventry and Rugby 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CRCCG), through City Council Cabinet and with the local 
Health and Well-being Board.  

Since the implementation of the Better Care Fund (BCF) in 2015, the City Council has had a 
BCF plan facilitated by the Health and Wellbeing Board supported by a section 75 partnership 
agreement with Coventry and Rugby Clinical Commissioning Group (CRCCG). 

The basis of the pooled funding for the Better Care Fund in previous years has been money 
that has already been committed to health and social care services through a variety of funding 
streams. The schemes that were identified in the resultant plans were developed in order to 
target investment and resources into transforming the system and improving outcomes for 
citizens and the entire care economy. Some of the learning and evidence from projects 
completed and others still on-going has been incorporated into the discussion and 
development of new initiatives for 2017-19.

The same intentions underlie the current version of the Better Care Plan, which now spans 
two fiscal years, and a similar set of detailed financial and operational plans have been 
developed to reflect the current CCG and Social Care commissioning priorities within 
Coventry.

There is a growing ackn
[...]
ons around the world 
create and sustain a ‘lean’ culture of continuous 
improvement. This will be an opportunity to hear 
and possible see, the benefits of the 
programme.

P
age 108


	Agenda
	3 Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance in Adult Social Care 2017-2019
	Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance in Adult Social Care 2017-2019 - Appendix 1
	Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance in Adult Social Care 2017-2019 - Appendix 2

	4 Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19
	Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19 - Appendix

	6 Work Programme 2017-18



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Health and Social Care Scrutiny Board (5) held at 3.30 

pm on Wednesday, 18 October 2017

Present: 
Members: Councillor D Gannon (Chair)

Councillor R Lancaster
Councillor M Lapsa
Councillor C Miks
Councillor S Walsh

Co-Opted Members: David Spurgeon

Other Members: Councillor F Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services

Employees:
V Castree, Place Directorate
A Errington, People Directorate
P Fahy, People Directorate
M Holden, People Directorate
L Knight, Place Directorate

Apologies: Councillor J Clifford, L Kelly and T Mayer 

Public Business

22. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

23. Workforce Development Strategy and Practice Quality Assurance in Adult 
Social Care 2017-2019 

The Board gave brief consideration to a report of the Executive Director of People 
concerning the Adult Services Workforce Development Strategy 2017-2019 and 
the Practice Quality Assurance Framework for Adult Social Care. Copies of the 
strategy and framework were set out at appendices to the report. The issue had 
been discussed at length at the Board’s workshop which had taken place earlier in 
the day. Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services attended the 
meeting for the consideration of this issue.

The report indicated that workforce development was a key element of providing a 
good quality Adult Social Care service, both in respect of ensuring staff had the 
skills and learning opportunities to operate in an evolving social care environment 
and ensuring that staff working in the service were able to respond to the 
challenges they faced. Linked to this a Practice Quality Assurance framework was 
key to understanding practice standards and supporting staff to improve and learn 
where required. 



– 2 –

The workforce strategy was conceived out of the need to support the 
implementation of the vision and principles for Adult Social Care and outlined the 
key workforce challenges for Adult Services over the next two years. The strategy 
complimented the City Council’s current Workforce Strategy. The Strategy outlined 
current national and local demographics, adult social care activity and an overview 
of the current adult services workforce. It provides a framework for Adult Social 
Care to ensure its workforce was skilled, stable, motivated and committed to 
delivering its objectives and that the Council was achieving positive outcomes for 
the people of Coventry within the resources available.

The development and subsequent delivery of the strategy was overseen by the 
Adult Services Workforce Development Board chaired by the Director of Adult 
Services. The strategy outlined the workforce priorities for the next two years 
which included a priority to enhance leadership, management and supervision to 
support practice development. A key activity in supporting this priority was the 
implementation of a revised quality assurance framework which included a 
process for organisational health checks. 

The Adult Services Practice Quality Assurance Framework detailed the service’s 
approach to quality assurance. The framework built on previous casework audits 
and developed the approach to focus on self-assessment and quality assessment 
methods at social work and occupational therapy practitioner level. By applying the 
framework it was anticipated that there would be greater consistency and 
accountability in the quality of service provided, with the right support and 
challenge in place to improve practice.

The specific audit components were in two key areas, those to be owned and 
delivered by practitioners and their line managers and those to be delivered at an 
organisational level. The finding from quality assurance would be collated, with 
compliance and key themes forming part of the quarterly report. This would ensure 
clear governance reporting and oversight of social care quality and improvement. 
The framework had been subject to surveying and feedback from front line staff in 
order to ensure it was relevant and useable by both managers and staff.     

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the report on the workforce development strategy and 
practice quality assurance in Adult Social Care be noted.

(2) The report arising from the forthcoming Care Quality Commission review 
of the Health and Social Care system in Coventry be submitted to a future 
meeting, when available.

(3) An update report on the new supervision regime be submitted to a future 
meeting of the Board once the system has been operating for 12 months, 
unless the feedback is to be included in the Adult Social Care Annual 
Report.

(4) The poster setting out the responses from the Adult Services 
organisational health check be circulated to members of the Board.   



– 3 –

24. Better Care Fund Plan 2017-19 

The Board considered a briefing note of the Executive Director of People which 
provided an update on the Better Care Fund (BCF) Plan for 2017-19, a copy of the 
plan was attached as an appendix to the note. The briefing note had previously 
been considered by the Coventry Health and Wellbeing Board at their meeting on 
16th October, 2017 and the Board had given their approval to the Plan. Councillor 
Abbott, Cabinet Member for Adult Services attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this issue.

The briefing note indicated that the integration of health and care had been a long 
standing national policy ambition based on the premise that more joined up 
services would help improve the health and care of local populations and make 
more efficient use of available resources. Prior to, and subsequently alongside the 
Better Health, Better Care, Better Value programme, the BCF was implemented in 
2015 as part of the government drive to integrate health and care. In response a 
BCF Plan was developed locally. A new plan was now required to cover the period 
1st April, 2017 to 31st March, 2019 including how the Coventry element of 
additional funding in the spring budget for Adult Social Care was to be used. 

The Board noted that the planning schedule meant that the planning tools were 
available in July, 2017 with the plan being submitted by 11th September, 2017. 
Meeting timescales meant the plan was only endorsed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in October. 

The total value of the 2017-19 pooled budget from ring-fenced City Council and 
Coventry and Rugby CCG funds was £179.5m (£63.897m of local authority 
resources and £115.605m of CCG resources).

The Board were informed that a detailed policy framework for the implementation 
of the BCF was published in April, with further detailed guidance on delayed 
transfers of care being issued to local areas in July. There was an expectation that 
delayed transfers of care should equate to no more than 3.5% of all hospital beds 
by November, 2017. It was emphasised that this was extremely challenging to 
Coventry and a trajectory had been included within the BCF Plan to meet this 
expectation.

Detailed financial and operational plans had been developed to reflect the current 
CCG and social care priorities within the city. The following three purposes had 
been assigned to the additional BCF grant announced in the spring budget and set 
out in the plan:
To meet Adult Social Care
To provide support to the NHS (especially through the application of 8 high impact 
changes)
To sustain the social care provider market.

The plan recognised that as well as achieving effective discharge, preventing 
admission to hospital was just as crucial to the effectiveness of the health and care 
system. Consequently activity under the BCF would also focus on a range of 
projects that sought to improve support to people away from the hospital setting.
The briefing note highlighted the mandatory content and the national conditions 
contained in the plan and provided an update on governance. Following the 



– 4 –

submission of the plan by the NHS deadline of 11th September, and a revision to 
the delayed transfer of care targets meaning a re-submission on 20th September, a 
single stage regional assurance process was now underway. This would be 
followed by moderation and the cross regional calibration. Formal letters indicating 
the results of the assurance process would then be issued by NHSE. The Board 
were informed that there were three assurance categories: approved, approved 
with conditions and not approved. It was anticipated that the Plan would be 
approved with conditions. The consequences of the plan not being approved were 
highlighted.
 
The Board questioned the officers on a number of issues and responses were 
provided, matters raised included:

 The implications of the winter season affecting the trajectory targets for 
delayed transfers of care

 If consideration would be given to looking at other commissioning models 
e.g. Northumberland

 The impact of increasing numbers of people with dementia
 The rehabilitation support available for patients leaving hospital in short 

term accommodation and in their own homes
 Support for the patient support networks in the city
 Clarification about the figures for delayed transfers of care –what was 

considered to be high and the current position in the city
 Further information about the partnership working around delayed transfers 

of care
 Further details about spending commitments and how spending was 

monitored
 An assurance that the figures for delayed transfers of care were on track to 

meet the November targets.       

RESOLVED that:

(1) The content of the Better Care Plan be supported.

(2) A report on health and social care integration in Coventry be submitted to 
a future meeting of the Board. 

25. Outstanding Issues Report 

The Board noted that all outstanding issues had been included in their work 
programme.

26. Work Programme 2017-18 

The Board noted their work programme for the year including the arrangements for 
the Board’s visit to Coventry University on 1st November. 

27. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.



– 5 –

(Meeting closed at 4.10 pm)


